

Case No. 16-15120

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KARL E. RISINGER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SOC LLC; SOC-SMG, INC.; DAY & ZIMMERMANN, INC.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
Case No. 2:12-cv-00063 (Hon. Miranda M. Du)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Catalina J. Vergara
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 North Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (“the Chamber”) and the Retail Litigation Center, Inc. (“RLC”; collectively, “*Amici*”) respectfully move for leave to file the accompanying brief in support of Defendants-Appellants SOC, LLC; SOC-SMG, Inc.; and Day & Zimmermann, Inc. (“SOC”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Failed to Conduct the Rigorous Analysis Required by Rule 23 by Presuming that Liability Could Be Shown on a Classwide Basis.	4
A. Rule 23(b)(3) Requires a Rigorous Analysis of Predominance and Superiority.	5
B. The Need to Consider Individualized Evidence of the Alleged Misrepresentations, Reliance, and Contract Liability Precludes Findings of Predominance and Superiority.....	7
II. Even if a Presumption of Classwide Reliance Were Appropriate, SOC’s Due Process Right to Raise Individualized Defenses Would Destroy Predominance and Superiority	13
III. The District Court’s Relaxed Standards for Predominance and Superiority Would Invite Abusive Class Action Litigation.	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....6

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011).....18

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979).....5

Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....9

CGC Holding Co. v. Hutchens,
773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014)10

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....5

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay,
437 U.S. 463 (1978)..... 17, 18

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....7

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2010).....18

Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP,
368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....9

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....2

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 13, 14

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)..... 14, 15

Heffner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.,
443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006)10

Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling,
493 U.S. 165 (1989).....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Klay v. Humana</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	14
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Nagel v. ADM Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Poulos v. Caesar’s World, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	14
 RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
151 Cong. Rec. 1664 (Feb. 8, 2005).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wendy R. Boswell et al., *Employee Job Search: Toward an Understanding of Search Context and Search Objectives*, 38 J. Mgmt. 129 (2012)..... 11, 12

Carlton Fields Jordan Burt LLP, *Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation* 14 (2015).... 16, 17

Derek S. Chapman et al., *Applicant Attraction to Organizations and Job Choice: A Meta-Analytic Review of the Correlates of Recruiting Outcomes*, 90 J. Applied Psychol. 928 (2005)..... 11, 12

Matthew Grimsley, *What Effect Will Wal-Mart v. Dukes Have on Small Businesses?*, 8 Ohio St. Entrepreneurial Bus. L.J. 99 (2013).....17

Emery G. Lee III et al., *Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on Federal Courts* 2 (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2008)18

Mayer Brown LLP, *Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions*, U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform (Dec. 2013).....16

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Tort Liability Costs for Small Business* (July 2010)17
